
2024  EQUALIZATION PRESENTATION

Mellissa K Hayduk, Director

April 24, 2024

1



ABOUT THE

EQUALIZATION  
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BACKGROUND

THREE LEVELS OF PROPERTY TAX SYSTEM

• Local level

• County level

• State level

Same goal, fair equitable assessments at 50% of true cash 

value

3



4

         EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT ORGANIZATION CHART         

               (All positions are funded through the General Fund)

  COUNTY BOARD

             OF 

 COMMISSIONERS

              (1) Equalization Director

Mellissa K. Hayduk

          (1)   Equalization Coordinator

Kimberly Moors

             (1)   Chief Examiner

Kathy Volkening

       Equalization Division            Land Descriptions Division

     (3) Full Time Examiners   (2) Mappiing Techs

Robert Gorman

Karen Hawkins Trina Sykes

Vacant



COMMON PURPOSE, VALUES, AND PRIORITIES 
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• We value providing exceptional service for all 

• Promote environmental stewardship

• Communicate available resources and services to our residents

• Promote public health to create safer and healthier residents

• Promote safe communities

HEALTHY, 
LIVABLE, AND 

SAFE 
COMMUNITIES:

•Working toward paperless office – PivotPoint, Scanners

•For easy access, most of our department reports are made available on our Equalization 
web page

EQUALIZATION:

•Continue addressing legacy costs with a plan that values people while creating savings

•Embrace a lean management philosophy

•Ensure all policies are consistently followed by all county departments through accountability

•Data based decision making and planning

LONG TERM 
FINANCIAL 
STABILITY:

•Focus energy on end goal of fair equitable assessments at 50% of true cash value

• Equalization provides annual reports to help assist in budgeting and revenue projections 
both internally and externally

EQUALIZATION:



COMMON PURPOSE, VALUES, AND PRIORITIES 
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•Expand the role of the county as a convener to enhance relationships that contribute to the growth of our community

•Bring diverse people and groups to the table

•Embrace diversity, equity and inclusion

•Demand transparency for our community

INCLUSIVE, 
COLLABORATIVE 

CULTURE:

•Work with agencies to provide transparency and equity throughout the equalization 
process

EQUALIZATION:

•Raise wages of Genesee County residents

•Create a sense of place that retains and attracts young people to our county

•Collaborate with other agencies and entities to create economic growth

•Plan for the types of housing that will meet the needs of our community into the future
COMMUNITY 
GROWTH:

•Collaborate with local units to help ensure accurate tax base for local taxing authorities

EQUALIZATION:



EQUALIZATION COORDINATOR

●Kimberly Moors   (24-year employee)

Oversees all Local Units database imports

Keeps Local Units in balance with county on a monthly 

basis

Works with Local Assessors – main contact 

person

Monitors MTT Value in Contention Listings ,   etc…….
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EXAMINERS

 Kathy Volkening, Chief Examiner (6-year employee)

 Bob Gorman (23-year employee)

 Karen Hawkins (2-month employee)

Together they have inspected and valued over 1,300 

Agricultural, Commercial and Industrial properties in 2023 

for the 2024 Equalization Study .
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LAND RECORDS

● Trina Sykes   (9-year employee - this department)

Processes all land divisions/combinations for local units (except City 

of Flint) - over 1,000 in 2023

Reviews legal document descriptions for Register of Deeds and 

County Treasurer upon request – over 800 in 2023

Enters sale transfer documents in computer for Sales Study -

over 15,000 + for 2023 (includes deeds, PTA’s, foreclosure docs…)

Maps information for department upon request

Assists customers at counter
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GENERAL FUND BUDGET
The General Fund’s main sources of revenue 

are Property Taxes.

44.53% 

10*Graphs from 2023-2024 Adopted Budget*



GENESEE COUNTY 

ASSESSED VALUES – UP!!!!!

10.94%

2  0  2  4
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GENESEE COUNTY 

TAXABLE VALUES – UP!!!

7.65%

2  0  2  4
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NEW LEGISLATION AFFECTING 2024 TAXABLE VALUES

DISABLED VETERANS EXEMPTIONS ARE NOW INCLUDED IN THE AD VALOREM TAXABLE VALUE TOTALS.

AS OF 2024 MARCH BOR 1,020 VETERANS EXEMPTION WERE GRANTED TOTALING $90,903,403.



MAJOR

NEW INVESTMENTS IN 

GENESEE COUNTY

DURING 2024
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160+ Million Residential New Value for 2024
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CODE UNIT RES ADDITIONS

01 Argentine $6,614,772

02 Atlas $6,622,246

04 Clayton $2,897,648

05 Davison Twp $8,543,646

06 Fenton Twp $22,977,291

07 Flint Twp $5,885,817

08 Flushing Twp $7,027,406

09 Forest $2,768,536

10 Gaines $5,208,789

11 Genesee $4,923,287

12 Grand Blanc Twp $21,255,430

13 Montrose $2,748,499

14 Mt. Morris Twp $3,162,164

15 Mundy $16,419,134

16 Richfield $6,682,200

17 Thetford $2,820,710

18 Vienna $5,566,826

59 Burton $10,926,896

51 Clio $371,061

52 Davison $1,704,132

53 Fenton $3,421,737

54 Flint $5,885,895

55 Flushing $1,884,259

56 Grand Blanc $1,517,954

61 Linden $3,385,034

60 Montrose $297,945

57 Mt. Morris $550,812

58 Swartz Creek $1,937,353

TOTAL RES TV ADDITIONS* $164,007,479

*VET EXEMPTIONS INCLUDED IN RES TV ADDITIONS  = $66,317,563



CONSUMERS ENERGY/MI ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION CO

THROUGHOUT COUNTY

Consumers Energy = 51+ Million Dollar 

MI Electric Transmission Co         =   4+ Million Dollar

New Personal Property Value for 2024
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NEW SOLAR FARM

RICHFIELD TOWNSHIP

21.5+ Million Dollar 

New Personal Property Value for 2024
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL NEW VALUE HIGHLIGHTS

(Includes properties with significant new value for 2024)
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Unit Owner Property Address Class Project New to Taxable Value

ATLAS TWP GOODRICH STORAGE LLC 7095 STATE RD 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 - MINI STORAGE $1,536,800

DAVISON TWP DAVISON PLAZA LLC 11800 S IRISH RD 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 - HAMLIN PUB $421,400

FENTON TWP LINDEN SENIOR PARTNERS LLC 5050 AMELIA EARHART DR 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 - SENIOR LIVING FACILITY $3,374,400

FLINT TWP CHICK-FIL-A INC 3140 MILLER RD 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 - CHICK-FIL-A $1,110,000

FLINT TWP 3489 MILLER RD RE LLC 3489 MILLER RD 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 - TOMMY'S CARWASH $952,000

GENESEE TWP PRAEDIUM HOLDINGS LLC 5252 DORT HWY 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 -  POMP'S TIRE SERVICES $487,000

GRAND BLANC TWP J23 INVESTMENTS-GBEP, LLC 9335 ENTERPRISE WAY 301 NEW INDUSTRIAL FOR 2024 $5,528,900

GRAND BLANC TWP GRAND BLANC INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LLC 9435 ENTERPRISE WAY 301 NEW INDUSTRIAL FOR 2024 $5,197,300

GRAND BLANC TWP O'SULLIVAN PROPERTIES, LLC 9300 ENTERPRISE WAY 301 NEW INDUSTRIAL FOR 2024 $2,162,900

MUNDY TWP ZUZUS SELF STORAGE LLC 7475 HIGHLAND CT 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 - MINI STORAGE $1,181,800

RICHFIELD TWP RRT LLC 4416 STATE RD 301 NEW INDUSTRIAL FOR 2024 - BRISTOL STEEL ADDITION $482,100

VIENNA TWP CLIOGAN LLC 4460 W VIENNA RD 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 - ALDI  FINAL (WAS PRTL COMPLETE ON 2023 ROLL) $427,100

FENTON CITY K2 RETAIL FENTON DEVELOPMENT LLC 18555 SILVER PKWY 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 - TEXAS ROADHOUSE $795,200

FENTON CITY FENTON OWEN PLAZA, LLC 3235 OWEN RD 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 - ALDI $1,576,200

FLINT CITY FLINT COMMERCE CENTER 1 LLC 2201 INDUSTRIAL 301 NEW INDUSTRIAL FOR 2024 (BUILDING 1) $865,900

GRAND BLANC CITY GRAND BLANC MARKETPLACE LLC 12720 S SAGINAW ST 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 (PARTIAL COMPLETE) $714,900

BURTON CITY STREETER, GREGORY & JOSEPH 3327 BRISTOL RD 201 NEW COMMERCIAL FOR 2024 - STREETER BROTHERS INC (CONTRACTORS) $527,700

GRAND TOTAL $27,341,600
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Atlas Twp - 7095 State Rd Fenton Twp - 5050 Amelia Earhart Dr

Flint Twp - 3140 Miller Rd

Davison Twp - 11800 S Irish Rd

Flint Twp - 3489 Miller Rd Genesee Twp - 5252 Dort Hwy

Grand Blanc Twp - 9335 Enterprise Way Grand Blanc Twp - 9435 Enterprise Way Grand Blanc Twp - 9300 Enterprise Way
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Grand Blanc City - 12720 S Saginaw St

Mundy Twp - 7475 Highland Ct Richfield Twp - 4416 State Rd

Burton City - 3327 Bristol Rd

Flint City - 2201 IndustrialFenton City - 3235 Owen RdFenton City - 18555 Silver Pkwy

Vienna Twp - 4460 W Vienna Rd



GENESEE COUNTY

HISTORICAL INFORMATION

2015  - 2024

BY CLASSIFICATION 

OF PROPERTY
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AGRICULTURAL PROPERTY HISTORY

2015 - 2024

SEV    TVYEAR

INCREASE     16.77%     41,587,480 SEV

2015 181,731,800 127,372,575

2016 189,030,200 128,575,582

2017 193,997,600 129,780,959

2018 198,390,700 131,623,455

2019 208,183,150 135,649,981

2020 218,131,014 139,124,501

2021 223,560,462 142,165,551

2022 222,765,300 143,236,258

2023 247,922,000 151,054,922

2024 289,509,480 169,861,770
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COMMERCIAL PROPERTY HISTORY

2015 - 2024

SEV                          TVYEAR

INCREASE    4.26%     114,528,745 SEV

2015 1,906,258,841 1,679,748,773

2016 1,992,401,900 1,674,914,805

2017 2,072,265,800 1,677,687,876

2018 2,213,493,500 1,750,015,434

2019 2,336,372,064 1,804,498,660

2020 2,423,356,600 1,867,827,453

2021 2,457,020,912 1,912,064,682

2022 2,511,833,558 1,981,704,643

2023 2,690,820,580 2,123,747,971

2024 2,805,349.325 2,209,721,912

22



INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY HISTORY

2015 - 2024

SEV                            TVYEAR

INCREASE     10.19%     36,487,100 SEV

2015 250,349,757 227,245,957

2016 266,410,900 229,771,378

2017 271,068,300 228,927,663

2018 282,128,100 241,420,233

2019 289,946,200 246,323,978

2020 303,773,500 260,554,980

2021 314,352,200 271,583,544

2022 326,477,800 283,316,748

2023 358,189,800 310,075,054

2024 394,676,900 335,176,033
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RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY HISTORY

2015 - 2024

SEV                           TV  YEAR

INCREASE     12.67%     1,511,778,954 SEV

2015 6,761,003,697 6,024,028,382

2016 7,212,330,002 6,124,892,467

2017 7,655,357,447 6,303,093,066

2018 7,891,455,704 6,546,846,222

2019 8,504,602,416 6,855,004,613

2020 9,178,759,910 7,139,268,840

2021 9,753,282,619 7,428,699,185

2022 10,510,124,685 7,896,994,632

2023 11,932,827,686 8,527,544,848

2024 13,444,606,640 9,259,240,102
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PERSONAL PROPERTY HISTORY

2015 – 2024

SEV                                 TVYEAR

INCREASE     6.40%     55,045,697 SEV

2015 650,237,900 649,931,485

2016 614,128,000 614,091,473

2017 628,382,344 622,575,959

2018 654,376,300 648,802,294

2019 696,460,185 691,095,528

2020 776,228,000 771,406,041

2021 834,456,899 829,828,364

2022 843,078,800 838,355,529

2023 859,781,800 859,817,062

2024 914,827,497 914,215,834
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GENESEE COUNTY TOTAL

AD VALOREM VALUES

2015 - 2024

SEV  TVYEAR

INCREASE     10.94%     1,759,427,976 SEV

2015 9,749,581,995 8,708,327,172

2016 10,274,301,002 8,772,245,705

2017 10,821,071,491 8,962,065,523

2018 11,239,844,304 9,318,707,638

2019 12,035,564,015 9,732,572,760

2020 12,900,249,024 10,178,181,815

2021 13,582,673,092 10,584,341,326

2022 14,414,280,143 11,143,607,810

2023 16,089,541,866 11,972,239,857

2024 17,848,969,842 12,888,215,651
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History of State Equalized Value

Increase / Decrease  2015 – 2024
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2024 10.94%

2023 11.62%

2022 6.12%

2021 5.29%

2020 7.18%

2019 7.08%

2018 3.87%

2017 5.32%

2016 5.38%

2015 5.51%



2 0 2 4

GENESEE COUNTY UNITS 

SEV   RANKING

1 Grand Blanc Twp. 2,395,740,350

2 Fenton Twp. 1,660,194,900

3 City of Flint 1,385,708,597

4 Flint Twp. 1,314,996,600

5 City of Burton 1,153,542,800

6 Davison Twp. 981,422,935

7 Mundy Twp. 909,904,125

8 City of Fenton 809,090,300

9 Atlas Twp. 640,688,850

10 Vienna Twp. 623,884,200

11 Genesee Twp. 614,362,900

12 Mt. Morris Twp. 575,545,600

13 Argentine Twp. 530,152,600

14 Flushing Twp. 513,987,245

15 Richfield Twp. 483,030,600

16 City of Grand Blanc 415,999,700

17 Clayton Twp. 402,404,700

18 Gaines Twp. 365,935,400

19 City of Flushing 356,938,500

20 Thetford Twp. 341,808,940

21 City of Swartz Creek 272,488,400

22 Montrose Twp. 269,612,500

23 Forest Twp. 248,975,100

24 City of Linden 217,504,500

25 City of Davison 181,309,300

26 City of Clio 73,969,200

27 City of Mt. Morris 62,669,700

28 City of Montrose 47,101,300
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2 0 2 4

SEV   CHANGES BY RANKING

Unit 2023 SEV 2024 SEV Difference %

Richfield Twp. 420,752,220 483,030,600 62,278,380 14.80%

Argentine Twp. 467,220,364 530,152,600 62,932,236 13.47%

City of Burton 1,020,127,600 1,153,542,800 133,415,200 13.08%

Mt. Morris Twp. 509,269,800 575,545,600 66,275,800 13.01%

City of Flint 1,226,382,034 1,385,708,597 159,326,563 12.99%

Genesee Twp. 544,427,092 614,362,900 69,935,808 12.85%

Fenton Twp. 1,474,272,415 1,660,194,900 185,922,485 12.61%

Mundy Twp. 809,337,500 909,904,125 100,566,625 12.43%

Atlas Twp. 572,328,040 640,688,850 68,360,810 11.94%

City of Linden 194,871,600 217,504,500 22,632,900 11.61%

Flushing Twp. 461,183,900 513,987,245 52,803,345 11.45%

City of Grand Blanc 373,432,200 415,999,700 42,567,500 11.40%

Grand Blanc Twp. 2,155,315,800 2,395,740,350 240,424,550 11.15%

City of Mt. Morris 56,457,500 62,669,700 6,212,200 11.00%

City of Flushing 322,483,600 356,938,500 34,454,900 10.68%

City of Clio 66,849,800 73,969,200 7,119,400 10.65%

Clayton Twp. 365,675,600 402,404,700 36,729,100 10.04%

City of Swartz Creek 247,680,000 272,488,400 24,808,400 10.02%

Vienna Twp. 570,508,200 623,884,200 53,376,000 9.36%

Forest Twp. 227,945,600 248,975,100 21,029,500 9.23%

Gaines Twp. 335,582,300 365,935,400 30,353,100 9.04%

Davison Twp. 900,421,875 981,422,935 81,001,060 9.00%

City of Montrose 43,255,900 47,101,300 3,845,400 8.89%

Thetford Twp. 314,620,700 341,808,940 27,188,240 8.64%

Montrose Twp. 248,231,400 269,612,500 21,381,100 8.61%

City of Fenton 746,859,800 809,090,300 62,230,500 8.33%

City of Davison 169,373,050 181,309,300 11,936,250 7.05%

Flint Twp. 1,244,675,976 1,314,996,600 70,320,624 5.65%

29



History of Taxable Value

Increase / Decrease  2015 – 2024
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2024 7.65%

2023 7.44%
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2019 4.44%

2018 3.98%

2017 2.16%

2016 0.73%

2015 1.74%



2 0 2 4

GENESEE COUNTY UNITS

TAXABLE VALUE RANKING

1 Grand Blanc Twp. 1,808,692,848

2 Fenton Twp. 1,214,626,193

3 Flint Twp. 991,684,224

4 City of Flint 969,273,616

5 City of Burton 793,318,714

6 Davison Twp. 734,333,484

7 Mundy Twp. 673,254,224

8 City of Fenton 586,709,418

9 Vienna Twp. 459,826,304

10 Atlas Twp. 456,786,614

11 Genesee Twp. 420,968,116

12 Mt. Morris Twp. 414,429,194

13 Flushing Twp. 382,983,027

14 Argentine Twp. 342,000,692

15 Richfield Twp. 336,575,214

16 City of Grand Blanc 303,957,083

17 Clayton Twp. 279,451,881

18 Gaines Twp. 255,917,081

19 City of Flushing 251,562,788

20 Thetford Twp. 245,138,131

21 City of Swartz Creek 196,535,558

22 Montrose Twp. 178,581,168

23 Forest Twp. 168,422,875

24 City of Linden 152,751,423

25 City of Davison 139,747,546

26 City of Clio 54,699,538

27 City of Mt. Morris 41,946,859

28 City of Montrose 34,041,838
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2 0 2 4

TV  CHANGES BY RANKING

Unit                                                2023 TV                      2024 TV              Difference         %

Richfield Twp. 299,149,249 336,575,214 37,425,965 12.51%

City of Mt. Morris 37,946,446 41,946,859 4,000,413 10.54%

Genesee Twp. 382,383,903 420,968,116 38,584,213 10.09%

Fenton Twp. 1,112,177,986 1,214,626,193 102,448,207 9.21%

Argentine Twp. 313,281,672 342,000,692 28,719,020 9.17%

Mundy Twp. 617,145,598 673,254,224 56,108,626 9.09%

City of Linden 140,899,770 152,751,423 11,851,653 8.41%

City of Burton 732,150,796 793,318,714 61,167,918 8.35%

Gaines Twp. 236,441,949 255,917,081 19,475,132 8.24%

Flushing Twp. 354,228,813 382,983,027 28,754,214 8.12%

City of Montrose 31,485,995 34,041,838 2,555,843 8.12%

Grand Blanc Twp. 1,676,954,003 1,808,692,848 131,738,845 7.86%

Mt. Morris Twp. 384,402,498 414,429,194 30,026,696 7.81%

City of Clio 50,779,357 54,699,538 3,920,181 7.72%

City of Flushing 233,865,522 251,562,788 17,697,266 7.57%

Montrose Twp. 166,065,884 178,581,168 12,515,284 7.54%

Atlas Twp. 424,995,308 456,786,614 31,791,306 7.48%

Clayton Twp. 260,731,785 279,451,881 18,720,096 7.18%

Davison Twp. 685,541,691 734,333,484 48,791,793 7.12%

City of Flint 905,635,796 969,273,616 63,637,820 7.03%

City of Fenton 548,297,755 586,709,418 38,411,663 7.01%

City of Grand Blanc 284,058,750 303,957,083 19,898,333 7.01%

Vienna Twp. 430,682,304 459,826,304 29,144,000 6.77%

City of Swartz Creek 184,293,047 196,535,558 12,242,511 6.64%

City of Davison 131,740,788 139,747,546 8,006,758 6.08%

Thetford Twp. 231,472,229 245,138,131 13,665,902 5.90%

Forest Twp. 160,622,078 168,422,875 7,800,797 4.86%

Flint Twp. 954,808,885 991,684,224 36,875,339 3.86%
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2 0 2 4

Grand Total  TV’s > 500 Million 

--Including Specific Rolls--

Unit Total IFT CFT LB 5/50

COM

REHAB OPRA DNR TOTAL

Grand Blanc Twp. 1,808,692,848 14,690,378 0 463,219 0 0 0 1,823,846,445

Fenton Twp. 1,214,626,193 10,855,900 0 0 0 0 800,950 1,226,283,043

City of Flint 969,273,616 28,947,170 0 17,176,993 0 15,126,560 0 1,030,524,339

Flint Twp. 991,684,224 7,918,694 0 2,781,159 1,555,585 0 0 1,003,939,662

City of Burton 793,318,714 19,523,400 0 414,839 731,000 0 0 813,987,953

Davison Twp. 734,333,484 3,972,195 0 0 0 0 0 738,305,679

Mundy Twp. 673,254,224 0 0 1,146,700 0 0 0 674,400,924

City of Fenton 586,709,418 641,655 0 0 0 0 0 587,351,073

GRAND
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INFLATION RATE MULTIPLIER

Inflation Rate Multiplier (IRM) 

2024 = 1.051        (5.1%)

Taxable Value increase for 2024

The CPI applied to the taxable value calculation 

is the IRM or 5%, whichever is less.
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City of Flint - 2 0 2 4

Property valuations are UP 

12.99%

Taxable Value  UP ALSO

7.03%
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MTT ESTIMATED VALUATION IN CONTENTION

Full Claims Appeals

As of 12/30/2023

$         5,212,668 $435,300 $0 $0

2023 2022 2021 2020

Amount TV Amount TV Amount TV Amount TV

Contention Contention Contention Contention

Total Estimated Taxable Value in Contention: $5,647,968

2012 – Total Estimated Taxable Value in Contention was OVER 280  MILLION
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Anticipate SAME number of 

MTT Appeals for 2024
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LAND BANK SALES

ON 5/50 ROLL

2023 Taxable Value = 26,024,281

2024 Taxable Value = 27,082,544

INCREASE OF $1,058,263  (4.07%)  

IN TAXABLE VALUE FOR 2024
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SEV & TAXABLE VALUE
FOR 2025

SEV 
Estimate

Continue to 
Increase

Taxable Values 
Estimate 

Continue to
Increase
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